2023-24  -  -  -  -  -
2022-23 -  -  - -  -

45 Foreign Currency Exposure
a) The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange
rate fluctuations will arise.

b) Details of outstanding hedging contracts relating to foreign LC's - Nil

c) Foreign Currency Exposure
The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the
end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars Currency As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Foreign
Currency

Equivalent
r In Lakhs

Foreign
Currency

Equivalent
r In Lakhs

Trade Receivables USD/r  166,762  139.05  429,899  353.29
Trade Payables USD/r  -   -   325,000  267.09

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following details are demonstrate the Group’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the r against
the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated
monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

Impact on profit or loss for the year As at March 31, 2024 As at March 31, 2023
Rupee

strengthens
by 5%

Rupee
weakens

by 5%

Rupee
strengthens

by 5%

Rupee
weakens

by 5%
USD  (6.95)  6.95  (4.31)  4.31

187   |   Annual Report 2023-24

46 Tax Reconciliation
Particulars F.Y. 2023-24 F.Y. 2022-23
Net Profit as per Profit and Loss Account (before tax)  911.27  464.28
Current Tax rate  Refer Note below  Refer Note below
Current Tax  229.40  173.77

Adjustment:
Expenditure on Increase in Authorized Share Capital  2.93  -
Stamp Duity paid on issue of Share Capital  0.38  -
Depreciation & Others  14.01  67.59
Ind AS Impact  (53.23)  (15.41)
Tax Provision as per Books  193.49  225.95
Note:
Entities forming part of consolidation  31.03.2024  31.03.2023
Media Matrix Worldwide Limited 25.17% 25.17%
Nexg Devices Private Limited 25.17% 33.38%
Media Matrix Enterprises Private Limited 25.17% 25.17%

47 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies
The Group’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables, lease liabilities and financial guarantee
contracts. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Group’s operations and to provide
guarantees to support its operations. The Group’s principal financial assets include cash and cash equivalents that
derive directly from its operations.

The Group’s business activities expose it to a variety of financial risks, namely liquidity risk, market risks and credit
risk. The Group's senior management has the overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the